

Distr.: General 4 May 2012

Original: English

## Letter dated 3 May 2012 from the Chargé d'affaires a.i. of the Permanent Mission of South Sudan to the United Nations addressed to the President of the Security Council

In accordance with operative paragraph 1 (i) of Security Council resolution 2046 (2012), and with the decision taken by the Peace and Security Council of the African Union at its 319th meeting on 24 April, I have the honour to confirm the Republic of South Sudan's commitment to an immediate cessation of all hostilities.

This commitment was conveyed by my Government in a letter to the Chairperson of the African Union Commission on 27 April. The letter of 27 April was forwarded by my Government to the President of the Security Council on 28 April, prior to the adoption of resolution 2046 (2012), and was transmitted to the members of the Council as document S/2012/276.

I would be most grateful if the present letter could be transmitted to the members of the Security Council as a document of the Security Council.

(Signed) Ambassador Francis Nazario Chargé d'affaires a.i.



